ADOPTED - AUGUST 25, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 32
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE LEASE AGREEMENT 

OF THE FACILITY AT 5656 SOUTH CEDAR STREET
RESOLUTION # 15 – 322
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) currently leases 9,396 sq. ft. of the facility located at 5656 South Cedar Street in Lansing from Cedar IV, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the facility located at 5656 South Cedar Street in Lansing, known as Cedar Pointe, houses some administrative functions of the Health Department, including Ingham Community Health Center Administration; and  

WHEREAS, an amendment to the lease agreement between ICHD and Cedar IV, LLC is necessary to extend the term of the current lease agreement from November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the terms for the amended agreement shall be from November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016, with a 90-day out-clause; and

WHEREAS, the rent shall be at a 3% increase, a percentage consistent with prior annual increases, for a monthly rent of $10,573.08, which is $13.50/square foot for 9,396 square feet for twelve months; and

WHEREAS, all other terms of the lease agreement shall remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports this resolution to amend the lease agreement between Ingham County and Cedar IV, LLC for the facility located at 5656 South Cedar Street in Lansing; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approve the lease agreement amendment. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the lease agreement between ICHD and Cedar IV, LLC for 9,396 square feet of the facility located at 5656 South Cedar Street in Lansing (Cedar Pointe) shall be extended effective November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the rent amount for the extended term shall be at a 3% increase, a percentage consistent with prior annual increases, for a monthly rent of $10,573.08, which is $13.50/square foot for 9,396 square feet for twelve months.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agreement will have a 90-day out clause.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the lease agreement shall remain unchanged.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  McGrain     Approved  8/17/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, McGrain, Schafer     Approved  8/19/15

